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Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct
1 Grant Syme 4 194 38 48 25 50 50 46 36 0:54:23 1:01:58 1:17:29 0:38:20 1:01:19 0:46:48 0:53:18
2 Nick Sheard 4 193 47 50 48 48 0:39:04 0:42:45 0:46:36 0:37:24
3 Charlie Barlow 4 181 45 43 27 48 45 43 32 1:00:37 1:14:33 1:24:38 0:49:01 1:18:27 0:57:51 1:08:05
4 Rebecca Canaway F 4 177 49 29 38 45 45 0:47:14 1:03:12 1:04:32 0:46:22 0:50:19
5 Emily Harvey F 4 177 50 37 40 41 46 0:47:59 1:06:55 0:41:32 0:50:07 0:52:06
6 Martha Tibbot F 4 177 38 47 48 39 43 0:36:16 0:41:15 0:44:57 0:29:14 0:46:32
7 Julie O'Regan F 4 176 49 46 48 33 0:57:20 1:01:39 0:44:46 0:54:59
8 Kevin Jones 4 175 44 44 38 49 34 0:47:41 0:51:14 0:32:28 0:36:54 0:43:51
9 James Sheard 4 173 48 39 42 38 44 0:45:53 0:57:58 1:00:55 1:03:09 0:49:33

10 Ed Haslam 4 172 38 41 46 47 35 0:48:38 0:59:55 0:38:37 1:00:29 0:51:09
11 Alice McLean F 4 167 45 46 38 38 0:39:29 1:01:25 0:48:33 0:52:30
12 Simon Jump 4 165 33 40 32 42 42 41 0:43:55 0:52:06 0:57:34 0:56:34 0:41:59 0:46:50
13 Suzanne Darke F 4 164 41 43 41 39 37 0:48:53 1:02:41 1:03:14 0:48:12 0:52:39
14 Michael Fleming 4 161 34 35 50 42 0:38:48 0:46:42 0:33:55 0:39:53
15 Katharine Carson F 4 157 28 44 49 36 1:07:05 0:40:19 1:01:24 0:54:40
16 James Goodwin 4 153 30 40 44 39 0:55:17 0:54:54 0:39:25 0:45:15
17 Richard Gee 4 149 36 38 36 34 39 0:40:58 0:48:56 0:52:42 0:33:41 0:53:41
18 Carl Chambers 4 146 43 27 40 36 0:49:17 1:05:56 1:06:23 0:42:10
19 Fiona Dyson F 4 144 31 33 45 35 0:47:13 0:57:25 0:58:18 0:37:47
20 Kate O'Regan HeginbottomF 4 137 39 31 37 30 1:13:25 0:51:48 1:05:05 1:12:08
21 Joe Slade 3 124 38 45 41 0:46:34 0:56:38 0:38:12
22 Vinny Jubbs 3 118 38 31 49 0:34:24 0:47:59 0:35:57
23 Gareth Evans 3 115 35 38 42 0:44:10 0:56:05 0:34:53
24 Jennie Johnson F 3 109 46 31 32 0:50:58 1:06:49 0:45:04
25 Sarah Shepherdson F 3 99 32 32 35 0:56:31 1:10:26 1:13:52
26 Jon Comyn-Platt 2 91 44 47 1:11:42 0:51:40
27 Louisa Rebecca F 2 90 43 47 0:48:41 0:51:57
28 William Greaves 2 88 39 49 1:00:59 0:39:53
29 Paul Guering 2 88 38 50 1:01:50 0:58:28
30 Michael Hampson 2 88 42 46 0:48:55 0:57:37
31 Alex Jones 2 87 47 40 0:32:42 0:45:05
32 Alex Darke 2 84 44 40 1:02:08 0:47:10
33 Christobel Heginbotham F 2 81 39 42 0:57:22 1:08:18
34 Richard Saunders 2 79 38 41 0:51:31 1:05:38
35 Helena Butler F 2 78 44 34 0:43:44 0:56:01
36 Sean Willis 2 75 28 47 0:42:51 0:50:11
37 Stuart Hutchison 2 74 37 37 0:43:09 0:57:21
38 Bridget Lancashire F 2 72 37 35 0:34:50 0:50:10
39 Richard Sample 2 71 40 31 0:43:59 0:52:05
40 Nicky Snook F 2 67 30 37 0:57:36 1:10:02
41 Brandon Greene 2 63 27 36 0:55:23 1:03:36
42 Dave Agnew 2 62 29 33 1:09:39 0:43:50

Pos Races
Points 
Best 4

Handicap points

Saddleworth Runners Club

2022 Handicap Points

Race timesStandings



43 Jason Wilks 2 55 29 26 0:50:13 1:09:23
44 Tom McGuinness 1 50 50 0:44:35
45 Andy Poole 1 49 49 0:52:20
46 Sam Giles 1 43 43 0:35:37
47 Gaynor Keane F 1 43 43 0:44:41
48 Olly Cooper 1 40 40 0:47:18
49 Richard Deakin 1 40 40 0:54:24
50 Jonny Roberts 1 40 40 0:56:12
51 Andy Scott 1 40 40 0:50:19
52 Rachel Fawcett F 1 39 39 0:56:23
53 Olivia Tanner F 1 39 39 1:03:42
54 Steve Ford 1 38 38 0:40:13
55 Allanda Stevenson F 1 38 38 0:59:58
56 Barry McManus 1 36 36 0:54:37
57 Chris Phillips 1 34 34 0:44:48
58 Tim Culshaw 1 33 33 0:56:35
59 Chris Davies 1 30 30 0:40:22
60 Sue Kiveal F 1 30 30 1:08:33
61 Joanne Cunningham F 1 29 29 0:52:18
62 Jed Finnigan 1 29 29 1:04:06
63 Nick Haynes 1 28 28 1:02:01
64 Tony Greene 1 26 26 1:25:24



min sec min sec min sec min sec min sec min sec min sec min sec
Tony Greene -15 -30 -2 -30 
Kate O'Regan Heginbottom -14 -30 -2 -30 -2 -30 -2 -30 
Charlie Barlow -11 -30 2 1 -2 1 30 -2 -30 
Rachel Mooney -11 -30 
Tony Hunking -9 
Brenda Roberts -8 -30 
Allanda Stevenson -8 
Paul Guering -7 -30 2 30
Monica Boland -6 
Sarah Johnson -6 
Lee Gerrard -5 -30 
Claire Goddard -5 
Billy Hughes -4 
Sue Ratcliffe -4 
Sarah Shepherdson -4 -1 -30 -30 
Nicky Snook -4 -1 -30 
Mark Brakspear -3 -30 
Christobel Heginbotham -3 -30 1
Vicky Howarth -3 -30 
Ed Cadogan -3 
Jill Davies -3 
Katherine Brierley -2 -30 
Jon Comyn-Platt -2 -30 30 1
Jennie Johnson -2 2 -1 -1 
Sue Kiveal -2 -1 
Dave Agnew -1 -1 -1 
Ruth Hutchison -1 
Jonny Roberts -1 
Kate Saville -1 
Olivia Tanner -1 
Jane Hodgson -30 
Liz Tromans -30 
Eleanor Cliffe
Ian Manners
Carl Chambers 30 1 -1 -30 -30 
Jed Finnigan 30 -2 -30 
John Heathcote 30
Lorna Watson 30
Richard Deakin 1
Brandon Greene 1 -2 -30 -30 
Louisa Rebecca 1 2
Shirley Tuersley 1
Stephen Benstead 1 30
Katharine Carson 1 30 -1 -30 30 1 30 -2 -30 
William Greaves 1 30 1 30
Martyn Hodgson 1 30
Richard Saunders 1 30
Jason Wilks 1 30 -1 -2 -30 
Bruce Bridgestock 2
Rachel Fawcett 2
Megan Gardner 2
Ron Gilmore 2
Emily Harvey 2 2 30 -30 1 30
Grant Syme 2 2 30 -2 -30 2 30 2 30 30 -30 
Julie O'Regan 2 30 2 30 1 1 -2 -30 

Last Gasp

Baseline Handicap
Adjustments made to baseline (max +/- 2:30)Latest

Wild Bank X KeysEdgesDovestone Marsden HobbleBaseline



Daniel Brison 3
Suzanne Darke 3 30 30 -1 
Natasha Goggin 3
Scott Green 3
Alice McLean 3 30 1 -1 -30 
Gemma Brown 3 30
Andy Essex 3 30
Nick Haynes 3 30 -1 
Rebecca Canaway 4 2 30 -1 30 1
Joanne Cunningham 4
Alex Darke 4 -1 
Tanya Haynes 4
Ben Newton 4
Michael Hampson 4 30 1 1 30
Ed Haslam 4 30 1 1 1 -30 
Alan Keane 4 30
Andy Scott 5
Alex Sheard 5
Joe Slade 5 1
James Sheard 5 30 2 30 -30 1
Paul Taylor 5 30
Fiona Dyson 6 -1 -30 30 -30 
Dominic Franklin 6
Richard Mercer 6
Claire Cobley 6 30
Sandrine Fraisse 6 30
Richard Sample 6 30 30 -2 -30 
Helena Butler 7 1 30 -30 
Bridget Lancashire 7 -30 -2 -30 
Kate Meskell 7
Dean Moynihan 7
Roberto Roso 7 30
Olly Cooper 8
Sam Giles 8
Ed Wakefield 8
Gareth Evans 9 -30 
Stuart Hutchison 9 -1 
Simon Jump 9 -30 -30 
Tim Culshaw 9 30 -30 
Owen Flage 9 30
Chris Davies 10 -2 -30 
Peter Cobley 10 30
Ash Lomas 10 30
Steve Ford 11
James Goodwin 11 -1 30
Gary Howarth 11
Alex Jones 11 1
Gaynor Keane 11 30
Lily McGuinness 11
Andy Poole 11 1 30
Chris Roberts 11
Gary Ford 11 30
Richard Gee 11 30 -30 -30 
Adam Gouldsworthy 11 30
Ian Kenworthy 11 30
Barry McManus 11 30 -1 -30 
Jack Baker 12
Lee Bowden 12
Andrew Fletcher 12 30
Des Thorpe 12 30
Sean Willis 12 30 -1 1



Kevin Jones 13 1 30 1 -30 
Roy Hughes 13 30
Chris Webb 13 30
Michael Gradwell 14 30
Michael Wildbore 15 30
Tom McGuinness 16 2
Michael Stansfield 16
Michael Fleming 16 30 -30 -30 2 30
Darren Shepherd 16 30
Martha Tibbot 16 30 2 30 1
Nick Sheard 17 30 2 2 30 1 2 30
Vinny Jubbs 18 30 -1 2 30
Chris Phillips 18 30 -30 


